

City of Saint Paul

City Hall and Court House 15 West Kellogg Boulevard Phone: 651-266-8560

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: RES 15-1604 Version: 1

Type: Resolution Status: Passed

In control: City Council

Final action: 9/16/2015

Title: Granting the application of Thomas Schroeder for a historic use variance to allow a tap house /

microbrewery with food service in a one-family residential district. (This item will be moved to the

public hearing portion of the agenda.)

Sponsors: Dave Thune

Indexes: Heritage Preservation Commission, Historic Use Variance

Code sections: Sec. 73.03.1 - Historic Use Variance applications

Attachments: 1. PC Resolution 15-59, 2. HPC recommendation, 3. HPC staff report, 4. ZC staff report w application

materials, 5. Draft ZC minutes, 6. Written testimony- in favor (pt 2), 8. Written testimony- opposed, 9. Cook - Tap house support email, 10. Harvey email to Planning Commission, 11. HPC approved minutes 8-13-15, 12. Draft PC minutes (excerpt) 090415, 13. HPC Resolution 445 Smith - HUV, 14. Smith email, 15. Boykin email, 16. Morris email, 17. Powell email, 18. Sannes email, 19. Hoverson letter, 20. Keyser email, 21. Kautzman email, 22. Ulven email, 23. Tremblay email, 24. Frame email, 25. Griffin email, 26. Kobett email, 27. Gunter email, 28. RES 15-

1604-Submitted 091615

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
9/21/2015	1	Mayor's Office	Signed	
9/16/2015	1	City Council	Adopted	Pass

Granting the application of Thomas Schroeder for a historic use variance to allow a tap house / microbrewery with food service in a one-family residential district. (This item will be moved to the public hearing portion of the agenda.)

WHEREAS, pursuant to §73.03.1 of the Legislative Code, Thomas Schroeder, in HPC File 15-037 and Zoning File 15-143-784, duly applied for a historic use variance to allow a tap house / microbrewery with food service at 445 Smith Avenue N., Parcel Identification Number (PIN) 01.28.23.41.0179, legally described as Samuel Leeches Addition Ex S 60 Ft The Fol; Lot 14 & E 1/2 Of Lot 13 Blk 9; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to §73.03.1 of the Legislative Code, the Heritage Preservation Commission held a public hearing on August 13, 2015 for the purpose of considering the historic use variance application, and having considered the report and recommendation of staff and testimony received, made a recommendation to conditionally approve the application and forwarded the recommendation, application, staff report, and all other materials relative to the application to the Planning Commission; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to §73.03.1 and §61.303 of the Legislative Code, the Zoning Committee held a public hearing on August 27, 2015 for the purpose of considering the historic use variance application, and pursuant to §107.03 of the Administrative Code, submitted its recommendation to the Planning Commission for approval; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission considered the historic use variance application at its meeting held on September 4, 2015, and made a recommendation to conditionally approve the application and forwarded the documentation and recommendation of the heritage preservation commission together with its own findings

File #: RES 15-1604, Version: 1

and recommendation to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, a public hearing before the City Council has been duly conducted at which all interested parties were given an opportunity to be heard; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has considered all the testimony and recommendations concerning the proposed historic use variance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Saint Paul City Council hereby approves the historic use variance to allow a tap house / microbrewery with food service at 445 Smith Avenue N. subject to the following conditions:

- 1. City Council designation of the five properties within the Limestone Properties Thematic Nomination, including 445 Smith Avenue, as Saint Paul Heritage Preservation Sites.
- 2. There shall be no off-street parking provided on the subject site.
- Substantial compliance with the site plan submitted with the application, or as amended to comply with HPC design review. Expansion of the use on the site beyond what has been proposed in this application via building additions or outdoor patios shall require separate historic use variance application and approval.
- 4. HPC design review approval of any proposed site and building repairs, demolition, alterations and new construction. All work shall meet the applicable Preservation Program and the Secretary of the Interior's Standards for Rehabilitation.
- 5. Final site plan approval by the Zoning Administrator and all other necessary City approvals prior to the commencement of any work.
- 6. By ordinance, the final decision of the city council shall be valid for a period not longer than two years following the date of the council's motion of intent approving the application unless a city permit(s) is obtained within that time and/or steady progress is being made to establish the use. A use variance shall terminate and any subsequent use of the property or premises shall be in conformance with the property's underlying zoning classification where the use permitted by the historic use variance is destroyed by fire or other peril.